Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Rola-Trac Limited)

Stochre Limited (formerly known as

Company number

03158032

In the
Royal Court of Justice

Court case number
5331 of 2012

(full name of court)

(a) insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
adrministrator(s)

We (a)
Andrew McTear

90 St Faiths Lane
Norwich
NR1 1NE

*Delete as
apphcable

McTear Willlams & Wood

Chns Willams

McTear Willams & Wood
90 St Faiths Lane
Norwich

NR1 1NE

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} 8 August 2012

Signed

Dated

Andrew McTear - Joint Administrator

8 August 2012

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will hetp Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query an the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
publc record

A i

10/08/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

#210

Andrew McTear
McTear Wilhams & Wood
90 St Faiths Lane

Norwich
NR1 INE

01603 877540
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Stochre Limited (formerly known as Rola-Trac Limited) (in administration)
{“the Company”)
In the Royal Court of Justice No 5331 of 2012

Statement to creditors pursuant to rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as

amended) incorporating the joint administrators’ proposals under Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

introduction

A moratornium was obtained by filing a notice of intention to appoint joint administrators
in the High Court of Justice on 29 June 2012 to appoint Andrew McTear and Chris
Wilhams as joint administrators The notice was served on the qualified floating charge
holder and after the statutory five business day notice penod expired the notice of
appointment was filed in the High Court on 9 July 2012 and our appointment became

effective then

Brief history

The Company was Incorporated on 13 February 1996 and together with its whoily
owned subsidiary Terra-XS Limited ts trade 1s the manufacture, sale and rental of
temporary floor coverings, barrers and other related products Turnover for the
financial years ending 31 March 2011 and 31 March 2012 was £2 9 milhon and £2 0
million with losses of £415,000 and £351,000 respectively In the two months ending

31 May 2012 the Company made a further loss of £137,000

The Company I1s based in Lingwood, Norwich but it trades worldwide through a network
of overseas distnibutors and employed twelve staff The Company's products were
hcenced to it under a formal Patent and intellectual Property Licence (*IP Licence”)
agreement from Fergus Ardern who I1s a director and shareholder The IP Licence
contained clauses which enable the hcensor to terminate the hicence in the event of

arrears of royalties or insolvency

in order to provide working capital for expansion in June 2011 the Company sought to
raise funds of between £1 5 milion and £4 8 million through a private share placing but
was only successful in raising a totat of £0 5 milhon in January 2012 This was used

generally to support cashflow

Events leading to appointment

At a board meeting held on 1 June 1t was decided that the Company required further
funding of £800,000 to solve its short to medium term cash flow requirements and that
it would only accept new funds if all of this could be raised However, it subsequently
became apparent to the board that the actual requirement was £1 2 millon Such

funding was not received

The Company could not pay for stock to complete its current orders, was In arrears
with its payments to the Crown n respect of PAYE, NIC and VAT of around £160,000
and had arrears to trade creditors of approximately £517,000 some of whom were
threatening legal action and one of these had threatened to present a petition to wind

up the Company on 2 July 2012




In order to protect the Company from being wound up a notice of intention to appoint
administrators was filed in the High Court on 29 June 2012 and this was served on
National Westminster Bank Plc (*Natwest’} that day

The Company had arrears of royalties under the IP Licence of approximately £150,000
and Mr Ardern advised the Company In a letter dated 29 June 2012 that if these could
not be paid he would terminate the licence at midday on 4 July 2012 The Company
was unable to pay the outstanding royalties and the ficence was duly withdrawn At
this point the Company no longer had the abiiity to use any of the trademarks, sell or
advertise any of its products and this effectively brought about the cessation of trade
which in any event had largely come to a standstill due to a lack of working capital

Mr Ardern made an offer to purchase the business and assets (other than the UK book
debts) of the Company to the proposed joint administrators on 5 July 2012 for
£357,000, £10,000 on completion with the balance to be paid over an 18 month peniod
subject to contract and subject to hum being able to agree terms with Lombard and ING
Lease (UK) Limited (“ING")

On 9 July 2012 the Company was placed into adminstration
Actions of the administrators following appointment

The Company had effectively ceased to trade by the time we were appointed on 9 July
2012 Accordingly most of its employees were either dismissed or sent home on that
day Three employees were retained to provide information to assist achieving the
purpose of the administration

The business and assets had been advertised in the Financial Times and on IP-
Bid com on 10 July 2012 and 19 expressions of interest were received However, only
one party returned a signed confidentiality agreement and none of the interested
parties, apart from Mr Ardern, made an offer by the deadine of 12 July 2012
Accordingly, on agent's advice Mr Ardern's offer was accepted subject to contract, the
agreement of Natwest, Lombard and ING

The proposed sale was put to Natwest and Mr Ardern opened negotiations with
Lombard and ING but on 18 July 2012 Natwest/Lombard refused to support the sale
which 1t considered breached its policy against “phoenix sales” back to former
director/shareholders We met with Natwest on 20 July 2012 to try to find a way
forward but it became clear that Natwest (and hence Lombard) would only support the
sale if it was also approved by a majonty of the general body of creditors

The remaining staff were made redundant on 20 July 2012 and we set about explorning
whether a company voluntary arrangement (‘“CVA”) could be put forward Mr Ardern
adwvised that the delays in selling the business and assets were damaging the business
to the point where he withdrew his offer However, we continued to negotiate with Mr
Ardern and eventually he agreed to reinstate his offer with the price unchanged but
with the consideration paid over three years We then made contact with major
creditors and in an afternoon received expressions of support from 76% of the total
value of the unsecured creditors In the intervening period a foreign debtor paid its debt
and as this was to be sold at a discount for nsk as part of the sale to Mr Ardern the
consideration has been reduced accordingly to £267,000 The proposal was put to
Natwest on 24 July 2012 who on 6 August 2012 gave its consent to the sale taking
place, subject to a CVA being formally approved To facilitate this, a proposal by the



51

52

53

54

55

56

57

joint administrators 1s attached along wath a notice of a creditors’ meeting to consider
this

Statement of affairs and other statutory information
Summary

A statement of affairs as at the date of the admimistration has been prepared by the
cdirectors and submitted to me | attach as Appendix 2 2 summary of that document A
hst of known creditors 1s attached as Appendix 3 and a summary of statutory
information ts attached as Appendix4 | comment on this below

Book debts

The realsable value given to book debts takes into account a payment already
received of £124,000 from a foreign debtor, write offs in respect of the inter company
debts of £155,795 and known bad debts of £1,387 All other debts should be paid In
full if a going concern sale can be completed but otherwise | estimate that only 75% of
the face value of the remaining book debts will be realised

Plant and machinery, rental stock, moulds,

The Company’s plant and machinery, rental stock and moulds are partly on finance
and partly unencumbered but because of difficulies with dentification # 15 almost
impossible to determine with complete accuracy what 1s financed and what s
unencumbered The assets have been valued by my chattel agent George Hazell &
Co ("GH&C0o") who has advised that on current information it 1s likely that in a breakup
there will be a shortfall to the finance companies of around £345,000 However, If the
sale proposed in the CVA 1s completed Mr Ardern will make arrangements to “take
over” these agreements and both Lombard and ING should have no claim in the CVA

Intellectual property

The intellectual property shown on the balance sheet represents the capitalised costs
of registering the IP under the licence However, the Company does not own the
intellectual property and no realisations will be made from this asset class

Pre-payments

This I1s In respect of a deposit made to a supplier in 2008 and will likely be set off
against its creditor balance

Investment in German and UK subsidianes

The Company's shareholdings in Rola-Trac Deutschiand GMBH and Terra-XS Limited
have been valued by my Corporate Finance Advisor JDC Corporate Finance at only
nominal sums

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors are the former employees of the Company for unpaid wages and
holiday pay




58 Prescnbed part

insolvency legislation requires that an administrator set aside a percentage of a
company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors where a “floating charge”
over its assets has been granted to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This 1s
known as the “prescnibed part of the net property” which 1s that left after paying the
preferential creditors but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge
calculated as 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property and then 20% of the
remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

The Company granted a floating charge to Natwest on 18 November 2009 and so f the
proposed sale were to be completed in the administration the prescribed part provisions
would apply

The estimated outcome statement attached at Appendix 5§ shows that if a going
concern sale can be achieved the net property of the Company 1s £354,000, after the
costs of the administration and the CVA and | estimate that the prescribed part of the
net property for unsecured creditors 1s £84,000 In a breakup the net property I1s
estimated to be £240,000 after the costs of the administration and any subsequent
hquidation and | estimate that the prescnbed part of the net property for unsecured
creditors would only be £51,000

Administrators’ receipts and payments and expense accruals

| attach a summary of my receipts, payments and expense accruals covering the period
from when the Company entered administration on 9 July 2012 to the date of these
proposals at Appendix 6

Proposed future action

In order to achieve the objective of the admimstration of the Company | am convening a
meeting of creditors to consider a CVVA proposal and if this 1s accepted the sale of the
business and assets will take place and shortly thereafter the administration will then be
brought to an end The Company will contnue In CVA whilst the bock debts are
collected and the deferred consideration received and the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors paid Eventually the Company will be handed back to its
shareholders

In the event that creditors do not approve the CVA the assets of the Company will be
sold at break up

Statutory objectives

I am required to assess under the first objective in Paragraph 3(1)(a) of schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 whether 1t 1s reasonably practical to rescue the Company as a
going concern | have concluded that providing the CVA proposal 1s approved this
objective will be achieved

if the first objective of administration cannot be achieved It i1s likely that the second
objective in Paragraph 3(1)(b) will be achieved, namely achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be lkely if the Company were wound up
(without first being put Into administration)




10

101

The nsolvency legislation sets a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations,
unless the duration 1s extended by the Court or the creditors | hope to be abie to
complete the administration within this time frame

Other matters

Pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 the joint administrators are entitled to
carry out all of the functions of the administrators jointly and or severally and any act
required or authorised to be done by them as joint administrators of Stochre Limited
(formerly known as Rola-Trac Limited} may be done by either one of them for the time
being holding office

I consider that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings apply and that they are
"main" proceedmgs since the Company's registered office and its trading address 1s In
the United Kingdom

Remuneration and expenses
Pre-appointment

The Company paid my firm a total of £5,000 for advice on the Company's financial
position and the options available

| then entered into an engagement to assist the directors to place the Company into
administration and attach at Appendix 7 details showing my pre-appointment time costs
of £19,413 incurred by category and staff grade dealing with

- Negotiating the business and asset sale with Mr Ardem prior to my appointment

- Conswderning strategy for the admunustration with a view to maxmising asset
realisations Taking initial advice of GH&Co with respect to the likely realisations
availlable from the assets In the event of a business and asset sale or in a break
up

] Arranging to advertise the business and assets on IP-Bid com and in the
Financial Times

. Placing the Company into administration

In addition to my own time costs shown above the following pre-appointment expenses
were Iincurred

" Isadore Goldman solicitors adwvising on the IP Licence and preparing
documentation to place the Company into administration and drafting a sale and
purchase agreement, £5,296 plus VAT

" GH&Co providing a valuation of the assets and adwvising on strategy for the
admirustration in the hght of the IP Licence, £1,650 plus VAT

For the reasons given above | am satisfied that all of this work has helped towards
achieving the statutory objectives and has not unnecessanly harmed the interests of
creditors as a whole Overall this work enabled me to determine that it was reasonably
hkely that the purpose of administration would be achieved and enabled me to
complete Form 2 2B consenting to act as joint admiristrator



102

103

if a committee 1s appointed at the meeting of ¢reditors | will seek its approval to pay the
part of my pre-appointment fees and expenses not already paid If a committee 1s not
appointed then | will seek approval of a separate resolution to approve that part of the
pre appointment remuneration at the meeting Once approved these costs will either
be paid from funds in the administration or by the CVA supervisors

Costs of making the appointment

Pursuant to Rule 2 67(1)(c) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the costs and expenses of
£936 50 plus VAT in connection with the making of the appointment are payable as an
expense of the administration. This category of remuneration and expenses does not
require approval

Post appointment

Qur post appointment time costs and disbursements are summarised below

Figure 2: Summary of post appointment remuneration and disbursements

Description £

Time costs to date 55,765
Disbursements to date 202
Total 55,967

Source Joint admirnstrators’ records

| propose that my remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent in
dealing with matters relating to the admimistration of the Company A detalled analysis
of time costs and disbursements for the penod 9 July 2012 to 6 August 2012 s
attached as Appendix 8 Our time costs include the following areas of work

= In negotiating the business and asset sale with Mr Ardern and with Natwest,

= Seeking the advice of GH&Co with respect to the strategy for dealing with the
assets in the event of a break up,

= Advertising the business and assets for sale and dealing with interested parties,

. Discussions with the unsecured creditors seeking their approval of the CVA,
- Dealing with the Company's staff and the cessation of trade and statutory
matters

It 1s for creditors to approve our remuneration as administrators as part of our
proposals set out at Appendix 1 unless a creditors’ commitiee 1s appointed at the
forthcoring meeting of creditors in which case as required by statute 1 will seek
approval from that committee instead Once approved these costs will either be paid
from funds in the administration or by the CVA supervisior Prowiding the CVA s
approved | intend to hmit my post appointment remuneration to £50,000 which |
estimate to be around 80% of the total cost taking into account estimated future time
costs in the administration



10 4 Admunistration expenses

Attached at Appendix 9 1s a statement of the expenses incurred in the pre and post
appointment periods of the administration The major areas of expenditure and the
reasons why these were incurred were

] Isadore Goldman Solicitors assisting with post appointment legal matters, drafting
the sale agreements, advising on the options available regarding the assets in
respect of the IP Licence Their post appointment fees are currently estimated to
be £5,935 plus VAT

] GH&Co assisting with strategy in respect of the assets and the IP Licence Their
post appointment costs are currently £5,100 plus VAT

] Marsh Insolvency Insurance providing insurance cover over the Company assets
Their fees are currently estimated to be £1,000 plus VAT

- Pnce Bailey Chartered Accountants providing accounting and payroll information
and assisting with the drafting of the statement of affars Their fees are currently
estimated to be £650 plus VAT

] JDC Corporate Finance who provided the advice on the value of the subsidianies
Their costs are £1,000 plus VAT

Our choice of advisors was based on our perception of their expenence and ability to
perform the necessary work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the
basis of our fee arrangement with them The costs will be paid by the CVA supervisor
if there are no funds available in the administration

10 5 Further information

11

For creditors' information the respective hourly rates are partners £275, managers
£195-£215, assistant managers £155, senior professionals £130, assistants £95 and
trainees £45 A creditors' guide to administrators' fees and this firm's practice fee and
disbursement recovery policy can be found on our website www mw-w com by clicking
on creditor iInformation and then on fees and costs Alternatively copies are available
free of charge upon request to my office

Within 21 days from receipt of this report creditors may request further information
about the remuneration and expenses The request must be made in writing and made
either by a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor or creditors that total at least 5%
In value of unsecured creditors or with the permission of the Court Other than in
specific circumstances, which if applicable we would explain, we will provide this within
14 days

Proposed exit route from administration

The possible exit routes from administration are CVA, creditors’ voluntary hquidation,
compulsory liquidation or dissolution of the Company To facilitate the business and
asset sale at a premium we propose to exit the administration with a CVA If a CVA 1s
not approved and it s anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations from the
assets to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors the joint administrators propose that the
Company be placed into iquidation in order to accomplish this



12

13

14

While the Company is in administration it 1s only possible to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors with permission of the Court and as there are no circumstances as
to why a dividend from the administration would be more beneficial to creditors than a
dividend n hquidation the joint administrators propose that the Company be placed into
hguidation in order to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors

Approval of proposals

I am holding meetings of creditors to enable creditors to consider and vote on my
formal proposals for the administration and my proposals for a CVA The meetings will
be held on 28 August 2012 at my offices at 90 St Faiths Lane, Norwich, NR1 1NE at
10 00am and 11 00am respectively and formal notices are enclosed Also enclosed
are proxy forms and a proof of debt form for your use at the meetings of creditors

As a creditor you can only vote If you complete and send these forms to us and your
claim 1s admitted You are not required to attend the meeting and non-attendance will
not affect your nghts against the Company Creditors whose claims are wholly secured
are not entitled to vote, but can attend or be represented at the meeting

The meetings of creditors will be given the opportunity to appoint a creditors’
committee A committee 1s made up of between three and five representatives of
creditors who will then meet me on a regular basis to discuss the administration of the
Company If a committee i1s appointed then it wili be for them to approve my
remuneration If a commitiee 1s not appointed then approval of my remuneration will be
considered as part of these formal proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 and Rule 2 117(3) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 creditors may nommate a different person as the proposed
liquidator, provided that the nomination 18 made after the receipt of the attached
proposals and before the proposals are approved by creditors

Investigation

The joint administrators have a duty to investigate the Company’s affairs and report on
the conduct of the directors or any shadow directors and consider any areas of
Investigation for asset recovenes | would be pleased to receive any information which
may assist in this Investigation

Further information
Should you require any further information relating to these proposals or the

administration of the Company please do not hesifate to contact Saskia Peck on the
telephone number shown in the covering letter enclosing these proposal

Dated this 8 of August 2012

Andrew McTear
Joint Administrator




Appendix 1

Stochre Limited (formerly known as Rola-Trac Limited) (in administration)

Joint administrators’ proposals

The joint administrators propose that they

1

Dated this

Do all such things and generally exercise all their powers In order to achieve the
purpose of the administration, preserve and where possible enhance the value of the
assets In order to maximise realisations for the benefit of creditors generally

Place the Company into a CVA and that Andrew McTear and Chris Willlams be
appointed joint supervisors to transact the proposed sale with Mr Ardern and distribute
funds to creditors

If the proposal numbered 2 above 1s not possible either, as a result of the CVA
Proposals not being approved or for any other reason, to dispose of the business on a
break up basis

If appropnate to exit the administration having achieved its objective under paragraph
80 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

If an exit under paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency act 1986 i1s not
appropriate to place the Company into creditors’ voluntary lquidation pursuant to
paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 with Andrew McTear and
Chris Wilhams to be appointed joint liquidators The joint liquidators shall be able to act
Jointly and/or severally

If an ext under paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 1s not
appropriate to dissolve the Company pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

if no creditors’ committee 1s appointed the joint administrator's remuneration be agreed
by reference to the time spent by them and therr staff in the conduct of the
administration and draw on account as funds become available

Andrew McTear
Jomt Admirnistrator




Rule 2 28

{a) Insert name and address
of registered office of the
company

(b} Insert date

APPEAID IX 2

Form 2 14B
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
Stochre Limited {formerly known as Rola-Trac Limited) 03158032
In the Court case number
Royal Court of Justice [full name of court] 5331 of 2012

Statement as to the affarrs of (a) Stochre Limited (formerly known as Rola-Trac Limited)
90 St Faiths Lane, Norwich NR1 1NE

on the (b} 9 July 2012, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth
I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affars are a full, true and complete statement

of the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 9 July 2012 the date that the company
entered administration

Full name AagReng Laooadl®s N S VS
Signed _A«}h&bg&ég .

Dated 2.G Tisla( “Zov2




Statement of Affairs
Stochre Ltd {formerly known as Rola-Trac Limited) (in administration)
A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to
Assets Book value realise
£000's £000's
Assets subject to a fixed charge:

Moulds 515 0
Rental stock 463 20
Motor vehicles 29 25
Less due to Lombard North Central plc -408 -408
Shortfall to Lombard North Central plc 599 -363
Plany & Machinery 32 20
Less due to ING (UK) Lease Limited -42 -42
Shortfall to ING (UK) Lease Limited =10 -22

Assets subject to floating charge:

Rental stock 463 20
Motor vehicles 13 10
Office equipment 34 1
Plant and machinery 172 15
Intellectual property 478 0
Property Improvement 65 0
Investment in the German subsidiary 6 4]
investment in the UK subsidiary 0 0
Stock 200 10
Trade debtors 361 207
Prepayment and accruals 74 0
Estimated assets available for preferential creditars 1866 263

Signature: MO&M%\J.j

Andrew Walmsley

Date: 2t IO L=\ 2,




Statement of Affairs

Stachre Ltd (formerly known as Rola-Trac Limited) (in administration)

A1l - Summary of Liabilities
Estimated total assets available for preferential Creditors

(carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to
carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
{brought forward)

Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors
Uinsecured non-preferential claims.
Estimated deficiency after floating charge where apphcable

{brought down)

tstimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capstal

Estimated tota! deficiency/surplus regards members

Signature: é E ’ 51

Andrew Walmisey

Date: 2 Rl tC VIR SN Y

Estimated to
realise
£000's

263

14

249

52

197

270

52

52

-1,959

-1,980
-140

-2,120




22z MO L2

05 §1210Z 4nr 92 +L0Z A0S Sdi b jo 1 8bey
]|rgﬂ.q‘44| aInjeudis

00°000'€E NVYLZLEN NIOPON ‘YOIMION ‘PEajSIOH ‘auBT (I '8snop pesisioH Buiwsid W 1N HO042
06'81 808 §OH ‘YBnoiogsaseuy ‘unog Besd plequing “yJed ssauisng sewer g PIT N Auedwo?) presjang 9049
0Z 649 4d8 SYN YMIOHON ‘YIIMION '1ST pu| pROY UBIpIENS) Y| U uoingnyisiq eatoyybialy 4040
Pl SvE Y. G1S ‘ayspioyels ‘awAT-Japun-afiseaman 183 puj esnoyyied M xepad 8040
00 000'6.€ d30 LN ‘YIWION 'MaIpuY 1S adioy) ‘SueT [0oyds g ‘SpuBMaN uispry 4 4N 0049
£8'svz’) 096 LON ‘weyBumoN '010Z X089 Od NO3 ro3d
00 v92 33F AN 'YOWUON 19enS pUBHRqUNYUON 0GL ‘SHJOM WNSUBAA papwi uswdinbz abeiojs uialseg 9039
9l S¢ NN9 94N ‘UowmioN ‘peoy puowerq “ed snquioyy 0 sejcodeiep velbuy 1seq 8030
(ov 0) d¥ §L0D xass3 ‘Bag-UC-UJoe|D ‘ajels |eLISNpU| aue 8sI09) EOY PIOjIBL ‘P Hupn) SISNewW(o0 | x9ss] jseg #0323
00°000'01 IFZ NG ‘X3sSNS 1883 'sama ‘aue yaunyo ‘siepisany z s91qeq D N aoas
00°008'2Y V86 9L ‘Aeung ‘Aesuay) ‘Jeadls piogpiing 614 P11 odnuisiqg 2002
£E'TLE SA0 FLML 'XS3[PPIW ‘Weul|a4 ‘'zl X089 Od P11 (IN) jeuoneulalyl THQ v0ao
00 000°Z1L LHY €LHN "“[OHON 'YawuoN 'yuomuey ‘Aiolid eyt Jle) DIN 02D
00°008'8} AQ6 LZ¥N “IcHON ‘weyuaxed 193.S ¥eQ g papwi suley aifiesn 7009
00 56 gal pdl "yomsd] 'a38|d |[PMUQO "UI0IIUN PIO YL £ BIPAW payelD %029
{0 9L ZNEvidd .x_b._mo .3:0_._ wo_chEoo _:oaowm S0UBULY oSnoH mm_:manU aooo
6t 06E N3AZ £xN ‘YOWION ‘PEOY IBIIYM 56 peywn sorg uopaqqes pue shassng M0G0
06'EES NVE LYN MOHON ‘yomuoN ‘peoy A1) papw Juswdinb3 sispjing nogo
86 282'2 191 86HA ‘wewnq SUOIBIIUNIWNIBIS L Ysnug ¥089
26 ¥50'€2L MHS vE3d ANOHON ‘uuiy sBury ‘moga|ppes ‘peoy yase P11 sBuipinoy vsg 0089
00 ¢ NE LEN ‘YdmIoN ‘peoy adioyi gzl ‘@snoy JnoqueH pelwWIN siex0.g aaueInsuyj [jamsog Uely Hoao
00 9.2 Zai L8 _Eommm_mu .>m>> ayaed o9 .m:_ums_ P suonBlang :o:m_.Eo*:_ ssauisng 20890
9l 859 AME ZLdH 'sxong ‘aquodim yBiH ‘spg xog8 Od PaliWI Sad|ABS BiSepy BYig V083
00°000'¢ 11£ [HY ‘Aaung ‘weyisiapy ‘peoy Asjbuiyolerg ‘esnon Aqueq papwn 9349 8082
000 NAO0 LMN ‘YIMION 'Maipuy IS adioy) 'peoy yinowle, | ‘abpo adioy| i15uno oulsIq puelpeocsg S082
00 082°0¢ dNZ L¥YM ‘a11ysay) ‘uioauny ‘sje umoly) ‘esnoH lspuexe|y pajiwn N si9zy SOV
96'119 VHS QZIND 'X@ss3 ‘mopieH ‘ZH901L Xog Od Jajep uerbuy Hovo
65'2LL puejal| "o 0D lPyewmap ‘abpuqsus|y P11 ebpugsusjiy jo suslly 90V
S1'1L6E Sd9 €LHN ‘YIWION ‘Yieayyaey ‘peoy Bumaq ‘asnoy Jajsewsspeny) PN (yamson) Auedwog) wiely ay) 20V0
0.°€95 ANE £8N ‘xasaippy ‘'safey ‘sue dwing 'sie)s3 fewjsnpu) sue dwing 'z Jun jpoiuey v L0¥D
3 ssaippy oweN oy
sJojipal) Auedwon - g

< YirNIAdY

(pojiw oeaj-ej0Yy Se umouy AlieuLIof) pajwi a1Yyd0)S
POOAA @ SWEJIIMA 1.8 Lo




05 St Z10Z Anr 02 110Z '9A 108 Sdl Raap Y)ﬂ.. il U P40z obsg

|ﬁ~judq.§dﬂ.\ld| amjeufig
00 L' LY MAE LY ‘DIIYSaYD ‘1BABIAA UOYNS ‘JUIOH OftAUSY '8SNOH JAABIAA payw s[eatwsys plaiybuo) aoio
000 HAY LYN MOHON ‘YomJoN 'aso(d ayy b2 loud sayjean 9012
00°000't ZNZ 9V ‘anyseaue] ‘Yuojuie) ‘UomaN ‘peoy ajepsuo Aginy ‘lieH uomwaN Jaquny | JW vOMD
00 000°0L vIG LZYN AIOHON 'auojsaay ‘jaalg ey ‘esnoM auoisajyiay ¥oued)iy O siy 600D
00 000'9L AN9 L LN "MIOpOoN ‘Yoo ‘weysiAy ‘peoy Buxang ‘leH plo weys|iy Jaquiy o I 8000
00 000'0L VIO LZHN “IOHON ‘3UCiSajey ‘18ansg sy 'asnoH suoisajiay xauediny N LOMD
00'v29 NYE LNH 'IiNH 'g61 X0g Od ‘enua) suawied suojjeajunwwiod uoisBury goM0
£5 106" 13F SLUN MIOHON 'Wweyalag ‘peoy |2a1swwod g ‘18inyosag P {euisnpuy yier 0ord
09 §22'6¥ WIv12O ON papw Lzdi 6010
00°000'2€ ANL LHY ‘Asung ‘[iypay '19ans ybiy 09 papwiry (IN) 8sea ONI 501D
00 008'89 ZvP £aN x3s3|ppiy 'seAeH ‘peoy uoibutiiy |1 ‘10014 Uis 'c sakel wed epAH penwi YN olbewy €012
g00 aSt ¢LNS .mc_;to>> .vmom coE:Emm .ww:o_._ mm_u:m coum:_._._:n_ .mu_t.o uswadiou g swieIsny g snuaasy WH (4l¢] 0]
00 000'L g18 ¥Zno ‘Bujom ‘weyqoyd ‘pu3l A3jieA ‘ssnoy axoiquad pue(ioH H JN SOHD
0. ¢¢ MO PN MIOHON 'UIMION ‘9SIY L0le3 ‘peoy JBYMo Z¢ utessnH W JW HOHD
09°'L61 S3E £LUN 'YOIMION ‘Bjoy ‘WeUs|Epp Yinos paywi (juawdinb3 Buwes;)) suei) ybny O0HD
16'52 S70 LEYN MIOHON ‘YinouueA | O ‘peoy sheipey ‘Lnog sBuiuniy g wun pepwi Auedwod) g eIqanH  IWOHD
00'2L0'Y 976 0Zd| YIOHON ‘uoissjeH ‘weypaaN 'peoy ytiy paiwi (s1npoid poop) 1H 10HD
09'6£0'¢ ore S ‘faung 'usplew maN wallg ubiy ‘asenbg 861099 1S 'gsSnoK sAeH Auadold pue uoraNISUOD) sAeH QoH)
[ AL XH8 61dl ‘HOUNS 'YHOMS3|eH ‘PROY YIIMION P11 JaAcy pue puowiwen GOHD
oo.o v I ._00902._ .xoon_ mcmmzo _m:ozm._mn_o >ucm>_owc_ SWwoIsnN) g anuaAly INH mOIO
000 Z2) 863N ‘auf | uodn ajiseoman ‘ucjuagbuo ‘MaIA g Uojusg ‘Z0ZS dd Y ‘NHDI SWIo}SNY ' snudASY WH ZOHD
000 HGL LN _x_OtoZ .LQSP_OZ .tmom S3IBAA JO 30Uld .w:o_«m._mn_o 10 wESw_._O pue snuaasy WH LOHD

ag.
00 ooo_mm_. 66SS .xmwwm .vcw_.::ow _m=:m>( BHOLJIA .o.m:oI J9PUEXIY .Emo._.. wm..::c:m UBUAA LYA sSWaojisnyd 'g anuaAaay NH Q0HD
Y09 £2N8

00219 ‘X8S8NG jse3 'JWIN0QISE] ‘alels] [BUISNPU| Peoy UIoUMeH 'peoy WoymeH BZZZE pajiwi sioj0e4 |9 8099
26°€9lL°L NX9 SLNN 'sjueypop ‘Buuayey ‘wed ainjuap Suuspay ‘esnoM [elowieyg Buisea s1oeNuUOY) JOUBASDIS) S09D
Z6 212 NHE $€3d "MIoRON ‘uuA sBury 153 pu| mogajppes 'peoy Jaoy paliwn podsues) 38-39 090
82282 3N0 €M ‘uopuo] 'Aepn ajdiep QL ‘9SNOH S Yoa ) pajwy ssejbmo|ies £0992
b6 22901 1N9 ZLNL "uay ‘POOM doopped 'pecy esajsuel) pajiwn )N alwayo-jaiuges 2092
3 ssaippy aweN Aoy

si0}ipain Auedwon - g
(paywi 9B -B|0Y S umouy AlJauLIo}) pajjll] 84y20ls
POOAA '@ SWE|||IAA Jea Lo




0554 ZLOZANr 92 1102 BA DS Sdi ¥ jo ¢ afieg

amnjeubig
00 000'€L 115 L9S ‘siyspiopay “joopleq 'pesubuuds ‘asnoy axepong uoixes o 1N 01S2
[£A 4] 11Z 998 ‘sHeH 'yHomydja ‘anuaAy yuno4 papwi (1ejay) suois|dels 2080
00 022 daZ 0ZWS "Xass3 ‘Mopel ‘Aemiaary z4 papun swajshg BuusauiBuz WIS 908D
00'2.¢ NAE £3 ‘uopuo ‘aue |l Baly] ‘oIPNIS SiIN B8y ‘asnoH ebpug slejlsmoys 3080
02'059's AME LLAX 'yiesqieH ‘peoy jeasbury ‘yied ssauisng abueysisiu) yieagiey shaiied #o38 2089
09 102 NOZ SZdi "MIOMON 'PiojaY L ‘weyuapelg 19ans W L2 pajiun sieunoy ssaidx3 yn Aepsweg 5080
00°000'52 2rZ STYN YIOHON YOH N 'weybuiixesg ‘Ai01294 PIO ayL uosqoy dJN WOXD
00 000'042 ING ¥280 “ed UOISIA “ABA SISAIYD ‘9SNOH Joienbuog ‘10044 1s| 9ld PUBOIS jO yueq [ehoy 1040
00°05 V1S 13d ‘ubnoiogiajed ‘1Se3 peoy BuWOypey ‘8S0jD 8SNOUPUNOY pajiwr apudIBNY  §0MD
000 rrs 919 ‘weybunung ‘yZrsL xog Od ‘swe) Louepunpay 80O sjuawhed Aouepunpay, 004D
08 866'€Z HHO LHN 'YIWION ‘smalpy IS adioy) “jied SSBUISHE SMAIPUY IS ‘ONUSAY [BIUID OZ Aspeg soud  NOdO
£P OVE VIO LLSM 'SHBIS “yoouueD ‘peoy |lesiepm uujaIeld  NOdD
00'S2p'8S 1S £23d ‘9Bpuquie ‘saaf 1S ‘Aepn abpug sy001g ‘9snoH ueiaBely | xun pajw uounquiseld  90dD
0Z'c8l M0 LEMN YIOHON ‘Uinowie ) jeals ‘peoy sAaieH BuwssuiBu3 1aped 91 8040
00 00001 ANG ZAA ‘UoplLoT ‘193a)g 13puexaly gl BuneA-suinogso g JW S00D
vE'PS0'e HYE SdI YIoyns 'yomsd] "sjejs3 (eujsnpuj YiesH WeysajMey ‘enusay spag 8z POIWIT SYONIL IIBNIO #00D

g86 LYN 10PN

00'089'0L "YAMION 'peoy saaljBUId B SSUISNg SBaeUld ‘6 NUn ‘BRUSY) UOHNQUISIC YOLMION papwiy wbial 4 |BiqQO £00D
000 V6 LSS '285-U0-puayinog ‘Ly.§ Xog Od spie) [epWwwo) ISSWEN  HOND
00 65422 SVL §53Q 'a4iysAqiaq ‘uojalyy ‘UNeD JomueMS 9 Jup Pajiwin )N soiseld suoin|og oexaN LOND
00°002'1 IN8 L1 dH 'aiiysweyBunong ‘weyuappey ‘peoy swey) 'osnoH Spe|siSiem paliw] WydQvD ABojouyda) meN SOND
SL po'0L H3G 8MW ‘uopuo 18a.g Bunoh § ool yip siafjan SOND
86 S¥Z NLP 2UN “HOHON ‘YJIMION ‘19311 JaWIBq Li-Cp ‘UIIMION JO 2uag-sapadialy oo dnoi9 ipny suosuiqoy QOND
000 4S5 9UN ‘YJIMUON ‘Uopsa|aH ‘pEOY MO Bf "BuBpIRAIY SuolISPlEW O M JN  DOWD
pi L8y AQS 941 ‘PIoj|aL ‘ROISHY 'S/Z hun papwn Aluswy (|smxery  dOWD
Pl 12S') XNt Z4N “yawuoN ‘ajels3] Buipes), A7 *9s0(9) Howey 9 IsaM BN D0WD
00'9¢P"L 088 9AM “IIYSHIOA 1S9 'NessO 'sdeld 1eNIe v9 palWI YN Mojpalsey  LOWD
00 000°9 wie|) piojpuey 1070
00 000'cLE dNL LHY 'Aanng ‘(iypay ‘Aepp ssaoud £ 9|d (B5u8D YUON pIequio] ©01D
00 6¥0°} S 0£3d 'uuAq sBury ‘sjeis3 |euisnpu| YompIeH ‘peoy ngsaloy 92 solsiBoT pue isiQ Jels uuk ro1o
3 ssalppy aweN Aay|

8i0}ipaiy Auedwon - g
(pejjwy sei)-ej0Y Se umouy Aauuoy) pajiwi 31y20)g
POOAA '8 SWEY[|IM Jea LoiN




05 61 2402 Aor 92 1102 197 108 Sdl 2 0p YJ o LT p o aBag

|1Jwﬂﬂjjd| ainjeubig
89'22£'6Z1'2 Bujneiol seyuz vi L
000 X3L GTd] MIoHON ‘piofay] ‘Asuo| weyes 'peoy puowysiy ‘efenod pio eyl Aajswiepp meipuy Iy oo
000 175 298 'siyspiopay ‘yoopjeg ‘peaybuudg ‘a8noH axepong uojxes Iaiad JW 005y
000 Y0 LZAN “HOUON 'sun)sajio)y '19ens ayL 'osnoH auciss|yey Aouediiy sswer J 00N
000 MD9 PN ‘YIMION 'Sty uoje] 'peoy JaYmoT Z¢ ulessn Xe JN 00HY
000 NVZ ZLYEN “IOHON 'YIMION ‘PeisIiOH ‘sueT iy '9SnoH peajsioH Buiwa)4 maynep JN 004y
000 d30 LHN JIOHCN ‘YOWUON ‘Malpuy IS adioy) ‘sueT [00YIS 6 'SPUBMSN wiapiy snbiad 1N 0oV
000 ANS £LYN 'YowuoN ‘flepunig 'Aemyduly wZ ueunyBip © W LOM3
000 X3L G2di "HopoN ‘piofay) ‘Aeuo) ewyeg ‘peOY puowydy ' 8baji0d pIO 8yl Aa|swiBp v 2N 00M3
000 QP LUN “IOMSN ‘YamonN ‘poombBur ‘peoy maN Gl Busi vIN 0013
Qo 115 LS ‘anyspiofuaH 'yoopleg ‘peaybuudg ‘asnoy auspong uoixes d JN 00S3
000 N2 SLYN MIOHON ‘Yomuop ‘Jleudwaly 'sue uepeolg ‘Jsinyafisiy) ednid W 1IN 10d3
000 Buad A ssiy 00d3
000 V0 LZYN MIOHON ‘@uoisaiay] 18ang syl '9snoH aucisajuay oundpy  JN o3
000 MDS PEN “MIRNON ‘Y2IMIaN ‘asiy uojeq ‘peoy Jayma z¢ ulassnH N JN 00H3
000 NVL ZLHN "HIOHON ‘YoWION 'pealsiol ‘aue Iy '9SnoH pealsioH Buiwaig 1w 0043
00°0 XQ9 CLHN MIOHON ‘YIIMION 'WEYSIEAA YINOS 'PBOY YUOMXUE O utjaeg W 1N 0043
000 UL 9N “IOHON ‘YdImION ‘ABpA SUBAS 61 Buonsuy L I LOv3
000 d30 ZHN MIOHON ‘YIWuoN ‘maipuy 1§ adioy ] ‘aue [00ydS 6 ‘SPUBMSN waply 4 IN Q0v3
08 98¢'2 807 19 ‘auysiopay 'sbeuansig ‘peoy POOAA SIBUUNG 'suQ) joedsy patiun buiieyoed snaz 1029
000 NMZ P ‘uoiBuiseps ‘0t xog Od PajlWIT auCjBPOA Z0AD
0S Z16'gkl 405 ZAD '‘Auano) ‘uaxips ‘peoy uiwpog s1awA|od pajun £0No
00 000'02 NNZ SLAAS ‘Uopuon ‘peoy Jepoaq ¢4 linquin} g 1N MNOLD
GL'SES NP 0£3d 'uuA sbury ‘ajels3 jeuisnpu) smoueN YoampreH ‘Aepn unwey ‘esnol Buislg [euysnpu) pue Buibexoed |41 roLo
£9592'7 D39 PuN "UAIMION 'PeOY ([eH ‘1B sjie) ployeH pajjwi Builpuey siejsewxoni | HOLD
pLL90') vag 09719 ‘peoy weyusyjay) ‘peoy |Iysheq ‘asnoy Aiunod ‘pzoL xog9 Od Jsping [B10L J0LD
Ly 0E ¥96 018 'Aing ‘woyogswey ‘981 xog Od PajIW YN LNL Y010
0040 dSZ §13 ‘uopuo 'piopess ‘sdousHIOAA PIOKENS 10O Hun P3jWIN SaVIAIBT 82I0MOUS LLSD
3 ssalppy eleN Aoy

sio)jpai) Aurdwon - g
(poywn skl j-ejOY SE umouy AlBuLIO}) pajiwiT 81Yy20)S
POOM '8 SWel|[ip Jes (O




Appendix 4

Stochre Limited (formerly known as Rola-Trac Limited) {in administration)

Company information
1 Company number
2 Date of incorporation
3 Directors

Name

Fergus Ardern
Matthew Fleming
Max Hussein
James Kilpatrick
Peter Saxton
Andrew Walmsley
Kim Ardern

4 Company secretary(s)
Name

Fergus Ardern

5 Shareholders

Steve Abson
Gareth Ardern
Fergus Ardern
Kim Ardern

John Davy
Charles Dobres
Matthew Fleming
Hugh Holland
James Kilpatrick
Carlyn Kilpatnck
Rupert Kimber
Timothy Kimber
Ronald Maidstone
Willam Osborne-Young
Peter Robson
Peter Saxton
David Turnbull
Chve Wright
Fiona Wnght

03158032

13 February 1996

Appointed Resigned
13 February 1996 Still in office
20 January 2012 Still in office
1 May 2001 Still in office
20 January 2012 Still in office
20 January 2012 Stll in office
20 January 2012 Still in office
6 Aprit 2003 20 January 2012
Appointed Resigned
20 June 2002 Still in office
Shares held

5,000 ordinary £0 25 shares
20,000 ordinary £0 25 shares
367,500 ordinary £0 25 shares
7,500 ordinary £0 25 shares
20,000 ordinary £0 25 shares
4,000 ordinary £0 25 shares
13,200 ordinary £0 25 shares
2,800 ordinary £0 25 shares
4,000 ordinary £0 25 shares
4,000 ordinary £0 25 shares
6,400 ordinary £0 25 shares
1,600 ordinary £0 25 shares
30,000 ordinary £0 25 shares
4,000 ordinary £0.25 shares
10,000 ordinary £0 25 shares
5,200 ordinary £0 25 shares
8,000 ordinary £0 25 shares
20,000 ordmary £0 25 shares
20,000 ordinary £0 25 shares



6 Capital

7 Business
Addresses

8 Accounts
Period ended Turnover

£000
31/05/12* 432
31/03/11 2,931
31/03M0 2,739
31/03/08 3,423
*Management Accounts

= Fallure of fundraising

Reasons for failure

Authorised:

Issued and fully paid:

Trading address:

Registered office:

Gross profit/
{loss)

£000

111
1,191
1,326
1,370

= Withdrawal of the IP Licence
= Accumulated trading losses

Directors’
remuneration

£000
60
220
226
229

Net profit
{loss} after tax

490,000 ordinary £0 25
63,200 ordinary £5 shares

553,200 ordinary £0 25 shares

South Burlingham Road,
Lingwood, Norwich,
Norfolk, NR13 4ET

90 St Faiths Lane,
Norwich, NR1 1NE
{changed from 20 Central
Avenue, St Andrews
Business Park, Norwich,
Norfolk, NR7 OHR)

Dividends Balance on
profit and loss
alc
£000 £000 £000
(137) - {65}
{416) Nit 413
(33) Nil 778
225 Nil 761




Stochre Limited {formerly known as Rola-Trac Limited) (in administration)
Estimated outcome statement as at 8 August 2012

Appendix 5

Assets specifically pledged

Moulds (assumed all on finance)

Rental stock {assumed 50% of NBV on finance)
Motor vehicles

Less due to Lombard North Central Plc

Surplus/(shortfall) as regards Lombard North
Central Plc

Plant and machinery
Less due to ING Lease (UK) Limited

Shortfall to ING Lease (UK) Limited

Assets not specifically pledged
Rental stock (assumed 50% of NBV on finance)
Stock

Motor vehicles

Office equipment

Plart and machinery

Intellectual property

Property improvement

Investment in the German subsidiary
Investment in the UK substdiary
Trade debtors

Prepayment and accruals

Estimated assets available for costs and
disbursements
Administrators' pre appointment fees

Administrators' post appointment fees
CVA Supervisor's fees
Administrators’ agents and legal fees

Estimated assets avallable for preferential
creditors
Estimated preferential creditors

Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescnbed part of net property carned down

Book
value

£000

515
463
29
(408)

599

483
200
13

172
478
65

nil
364
74

1,869

Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holder

National Westminster Bank Plc under its floating charge

Estimated surplus/(shortfall} as regards floating charge holder

Estimated prescnbed part brought down

Continued on following page

Going concern
sale via CVA

£000

25
45
25

(408)

rul

202
il

469

{15)
(50)
(20)
(20}

364
(10}

354
(74)

280
(270)

10

74

Book
value

£000

515
483
29
(408)
599

=——

32
(42)

(10)

483
200
13

172
478
65

ml
364
74

1,869

Break up/
hgquidation

£000

25

(85)
n/a
(30)

254
(14)

240
61

189
(270)

(81)

51




Continued from previous page
Estimated assets available for unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

PAYE/NIC VAT and Corporation Tax
Trade creditors

Fergus Ardern Royaltes

Director's loan

Shareholders' loan

Employee clams

Landlord arrears

Shortfall as regards Lombard North Central Pic
Shortfall as regards ING Lease Limited
Total unsecured creditors

Shortfall as regards unsecured creditors
Issued and called up share capital

Estimated totat deficiency
Estimated dividend to preferential crediors
Estimated dividend to unsecured creditors

Source Company records and joint admiristrators estimates

84
(164)
(768)
(rl)
(i
{178)
(64)
3)
(ri)
[alD)]

(1177)

(1,093)

(140}

(1,233)

100p

7p

(164)
(768)
(199)
(180)
(178)
(103)
&)
(313)
(32)

51

{1,943)

(1,892)
(140)

{2,034)
100p

2p




Stochre Limited (formerly known as Rola-Trac Limited)

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators® Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Nric/NLYyAa @

To 08/08/2012
SofAEf £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
20,000 00 Rental Stock NIL
25,000 00 Motor Vehicles NIL
(408,000 00) Lombard North Central Plc NIL
20,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL
{42,000 0Q) ING (UK) Lease Limuted NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
15,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL
1,000 00 Furniture & Equipment NIL
10,000 GO Motor Vehicles NiL
10,000 CO Stock NiL
20,000 00 Rental Stock NIL
207,000 00 Book Debts NIL
NIL
PREFERENTIAL CREDITCRS
(14,000 00) Pref cred - E'ees wages/hol pay NIL
NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{270,000 00) Floating Charge Creditor NiL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(768,000 00) Unsecured cred - Trade and expense NIL
(103,000 00) Unsecured cred - Employees NIL
{379,000.00) Unsecured cred - Directors loan & roya NIL
{178,000 D0} Unsecured cred - Shareholders loan NIL
{164,000 00) Unsecured cred - PAYE/NIC NIL
{32,000 00) Unsecured cred - Corporation Tax NIL
33,000 00 Unsecured cred - VAT NIL
{6,000 00) Unsecured cred - Landlord arrears NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(140,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NiL
NIL
{2,143,000.00) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1of 1

IPS SQL Ver 502

08 August 2012 12 40



9z Z1 Z10Z 1snbny go 00 | uarsiap | Jo t afey
000 Pole|D $juswIeRINGS|Q (910
0o pewie|} 1004 (oL
0L 561 00 £13'84 02 68 000 o0 0z w00 ot ¥s 08 vz RIMNOH [8}0L
0o oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 Bupesy
2574 00 €6 ar s 000 [:F 4 e00 0L90 00z S1958Y JO uones|eay
00 o 000 009 000 000 0o 000 000 susieBpsenu|
00 961 00 6€ 0z 0 oo ooo 000 1744} 000 :0HpaLy
000 0o 000 a0 0o 000 0o 000 siepep ogpaeds esen
2.3+ 18 00 LEP 8L 0% €6 000 4 X 000 08 £§ ogzz Bujuuey g uppy
{3) eyey wBeuey #eis pwoddng f[eUOI$S9j0id
Apnoy sBeasay (3) 1500 owy WINoY [ejoy wues|ssy 7 sjues|ssy 10]Uag 1910 1aBeuwiy Ry UB{IIUNS JIOAL JO LUO[IEDY|SSE)D

E XIUNI IIY

CL0Z/L0/60 OL LOOZ/10/L0 Wwory

Jud epo) 1oslold

{perwi oes1-Bj0Y SB UMOUY APBLUIO)) PRlIWIM BIYD0IS - LLZ1YIOY

Aewuwing 3509 ' awi] 6dIS - Aipug swiy




|
§Z ZI ZLOZ 1snbny go 00 } uoIsiap | Jo | abey
000 PoLe|) SUBWORINGS|Q [RI0L
0o PaUNRID 00 010
67 Z51 00 59.2'¢5 0L53¢ ak g1 ¢ 891 061 0c ork (1]} -1 finoH Bjol
69 6E1 008821 08z 000 006 000 ort x4 Buipey)
g¥ 002 00 19952 008zt oro 0L 41 ozo oL08 a0 0g 51988y JO Uopesyeay
Szorl 0% 89 av o 060 000 0co 0o 000 suonebjsasu|
¥6 051 05 852’y L1744 0s 0 06 LE [vo] oc Gt 000 slojpas)
000 000 0co 000 0o 0 000 2o wielew Jypoeds esed
FrAAA) 00 400'v2 OF 9614 0z Gl 04 0t1 050 [0]: 4 0L9 Butuued 3 uwpy
(3} e1my 19Beuey Hei5 woddng S{RUCIEERJOI4
AHnoH aBrisay {3) 1300 Py SINOH |ejo ) s sy P sjusisissy 10jUSS JaY10 JaBruzy ey |} 4 MIOM JO LORRIYISIC]D

R X1UNFgJy

Z10Z/80/80 OL ZL0Z/L0/60 WoI4
180d epoJ 12aloug
(PeuwIn 2.2 -B0Y SE UMOUY AUBWLIO)) Pl 8Jyo0is - LiZ1Y10d

Arewwing 3s09 g swi| 6dIS - Aipuz swiy




Appendix 9

Stochre Limited (formerly known as Rola-Trac Limited) (in administration)

Statement of accrued expenses to 8 August 2012 (pre and post appointment)

Nature of expense

Professional fees
George Hazell & Co
Isadore Goldman

Pnce Bailey

JDC Corporate Finance

Marsh Limited

Sundry expenses
Travel

Postage
Advertising
Company searches
Telephone and fax

Details

Valuation and advice fees

Legal costs associated with making
the appointment and vanous legal
matters

Accountants fees regarding
preparation of accounting and payroll
information and assistance in
drafting the Statement of Affairs
Valuation advice of shareholdings in
subsidiary companies

Insurance cost In respect of
company assets

Costs of travel

Reporting

Statutory advertising

Obtaining background information
Various conference calls

Amount of accrued
expense

E

6,750
11,23

650

1,000

1,000

20,631

23
48
63
34
34

202

20,833




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
admunistrator(s)

(t) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time

of meeting

“Delete as applicable

*Delete as apphcable

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Form 2.20B

Name of Company

Stochre Limited (formerty known as

Rola-Trac Limited)

Company number

03158032

In the

Royal Court of Justice

{full name of court)

Court case number
5331 of 2012

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)

Andrew McTear

McTear Willams & Wood

90 St Faiths Lane
Norwich
NR1 1NE

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Chns Willhams

McTear Willams & Wood
90 St Faiths Lane
Norwich

NR1 1NE

Stochre Limited (formerly known as Rola-Trac Limuted)

90 St Faiths Lane
Norwich
NR1 1NE

15 to be held at (¢) 90 St Faiths Lane, Norwich, NR1 1NE

on {d) 28 August 2012

The meeting 1s

at 10 00am

an initial creditors’ meeting under Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986
{'the schedule’) and to approve pre appointment costs

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me together with a
proof of debt by the date of the meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order 10 be entitied to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give {6 me, not later
than 12 00 hours con the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing

of your claim

Signed

Andrew McTear - Joint Administrator

Dated 8 August 2012

A copy of the proposals 1s attached

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule8 1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over} or the Chairman of
the Meeting [f you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
cireumstances that your
first choice s unable to
attend please state the
name{s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1s only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

"Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Stochre Limited (formerly known as Rola-Trac Limited)
{in administration)

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appomnt the above perscn to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 28 August 2012, or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction Is given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection” of the administrators’ proposals/revised proposals® as
set out In Appendix 1 of the administrators’ report

2 For the approval/rejection” of the administrators’ pre appointment remuneration as
disclosed in the proposals (if no committee 1s appointed)

3 For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Suppliea by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 4.73 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Stochre Limited (formerly known as Rola-Trac
Limited) {in administration)
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 9 July 2012

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Telephone number of Creditor

4 | Emall address of Creditor

5 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
hguidation (see note)

6 | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

7 1 If the fotal amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

8 | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

9 { If you have filled in both box 5 and box 7,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 5 or the amount shown
in box 7(b)

10 | Give detaills of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Penstons Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

11 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

12 | Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

13 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relatian to creditor

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




